Current to March 22, 2022 À jour au 22 mars 2022
Published by the Minister of Justice at the following address:
Publié par le ministre de la Justice à l’adresse suivante :
CANADA
CONSOLIDATION
Kettles Regulations

are set out at the end of this document under the heading
“Amendments Not in Force”.
Cette codification est à jour au 22 mars 2022. Toutes
modifications qui n'étaient pas en vigueur au 22 mars
2022 sont énoncées à la fin de ce document sous le titre
« Modifications non en vigueur ».
Current to March 22, 2022 iii À jour au 22 mars 2022
TABLE OF PROVISIONS TABLE ANALYTIQUE
Kettles Regulations Règlement sur les bouilloires
Interpretation Définition
1 Definition of kettle 1 Définition de bouilloire
Requirement Exigence
2 Maximum quantity of lead 2 Concentration de plomb maximale
Repeal Abrogation
Coming into Force Entrée en vigueur
4 Registration 4 Enregistrement
SCHEDULE
Test Method
ANNEXE
Méthode d’essai
Current to March 22, 2022 À jour au 22 mars 2022
Registration Enregistrement
SOR/2016-181 June 22, 2016 DORS/2016-181 Le 22 juin 2016
CANADA CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY ACT LOI CANADIENNE SUR LA SÉCURITÉ DES
PRODUITS DE CONSOMMATION
Kettles Regulations Règlement sur les bouilloires
P.C. 2016-608 June 21, 2016 C.P. 2016-608 Le 21 juin 2016
His Excellency the Governor General in Council, on
the recommendation of the Minister of Health, pur-
suant to section 37 of the Canada Consumer Product
Safety Acta, makes the annexed Kettles Regulations.
Sur recommandation de la ministre de la Santé et en
vertu de l’article 37 de la Loi canadienne sur la sécuri-
té des produits de consommationa, Son Excellence le
Gouverneur général en conseil prend le Règlement
sur les bouilloires, ci-après.
a S.C. 2010, c. 21
a L.C. 2010, ch. 21
Current to March 22, 2022 1 À jour au 22 mars 2022
Kettles Regulations Règlement sur les bouilloires
Interpretation Définition
Definition of kettle Définition de bouilloire
1 In these Regulations, kettle means a kettle for house-
hold use that releases lead into the water that is boiled in
it.
1 Dans le présent règlement, bouilloire s’entend d’une
bouilloire à usage domestique qui libère du plomb dans
l’eau qui y bout.
Requirement Exigence
Maximum quantity of lead Concentration de plomb maximale
2 A kettle must not release more than 0.01 ppm lead
when tested in accordance with the test method set out in
the schedule.
2 La concentration de plomb que libère la bouilloire
n’est pas supérieure à 0,01 ppm lors de sa mise à l’essai
faite conformément à l’annexe.
Repeal Abrogation
3 [Repeal] 3 [Abrogation]
Coming into Force Entrée en vigueur
Registration Enregistrement
4 These Regulations come into force on the day
on which they are registered.
4 Le présent règlement entre en vigueur à la date
de son enregistrement.
Kettles Regulations Règlement sur les bouilloires
SCHEDULE Test Method ANNEXE Méthode d’essai
Current to March 22, 2022 2 À jour au 22 mars 2022
SCHEDULE
(Section 2)
ANNEXE
(article 2)
Test Method Méthode d’essai
1 The following method is to be used for determining the